
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
8 April 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 16th April, 
2014 commencing at 7.30 pm.  Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection 
for half an hour before the start of the meeting. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
3. Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on Wednesday 5 March 2014  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to Council 
 

4. Diversion of Restricted Byway MR221A, London Golf Club, 
South Ash Manor, Ash  

 

9 - 16 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

5. Development Control  
 

17 - 20 

 Introduction and Glossary  
 

6. TM/13/03558/FL and TM/13/03557/FL - The White Swan, 
35 Swan Street, West Malling  

 

21 - 38 

7. TM/14/00234/FL - Blackmans, Trottiscliffe Road, Addington  
 

39 - 52 

8. TM/13/03625/FL - Cedar Bungalow, Church Lane, Trottiscliffe  
 

53 - 68 

9. TM/13/01952/FL - Mill Yard, 26 Swan Street, West Malling  
 

69 - 100 

10. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr Mrs J A Anderson 

Cllr M A C Balfour 
Cllr C Brown 
Cllr F R D Chartres 
Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr S R J Jessel 
Cllr Mrs S Luck 
Cllr B J Luker 
 

Cllr Mrs S Murray 
Cllr T J Robins 
Cllr H S Rogers 
Cllr A G Sayer 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison 
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 5th March, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr C Brown, Cllr F R D Chartres, 
Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr Mrs S Luck, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S Murray, 
Cllr T J Robins, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, 
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Councillors O C Baldock and N J Heslop were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs J A Anderson, M A Coffin and A G Sayer 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 14/1 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs Luck declared an Other Significant Interest related to 
application TM/13/01952/FL (Mill Yard, 26 Swan Street, West Malling) 
as the development was adjacent to land in her ownership.  She 
withdrew from the meeting during the discussion of this item.  
 

AP2 14/2 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 11 December 2013 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

          DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 

CONSTITUTION 
 

AP2 14/3 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 5 March 2014 
 
 

 

AP2 14/4 
  

TM/13/01464/FL - ROTARY HOUSE, NORMAN ROAD, WEST 
MALLING  
 
Erection of a conservatory at Rotary House, Norman Road, West 
Malling.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be  
 
DEFERRED for officers to seek an alternative scheme to overcome the 
suggested reasons for refusal, specifically with regard to the provision of 
alternative/additional parking. 
 
[Speaker:  Mr A Eddy – member of the public] 
 

AP2 14/5 
  

TM/13/01382/FL - CROWN POINT NURSERY, SEVENOAKS ROAD, 
IGHTHAM  
 
Erection of new agricultural/nursery dwelling and demolition of existing 
buildings at Crown Point Nursery, Sevenoaks Road, Ightham.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
APPROVED subject to: 
 

(1) The applicant entering into a satisfactory Planning Obligation 
(either a legal agreement or unilateral undertaking) to tie the 
occupation of the new dwelling to the operation of the agricultural 
unit (Crown Point Nursery); and  

 
(2) in accordance with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and 

informatives set out in the report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health. 

 
[Speakers:  Ightham Parish Council (Mr J Edwards); Dr R Wickham – 
agent] 
 

AP2 14/6 
  

TM/13/03329/FL - FOUR SEASONS PARK, LABOUR IN VAIN 
ROAD, WROTHAM  
 
Removal of condition 1 of planning permission TM/83/376 (as last varied 
by permission TM/94/0931/FL) to allow year round use of the whole 
caravan park at Four Seasons Park, Labour In Vain Road, Wrotham. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the application be 
 
APPROVED in accordance with the submitted details, conditions, 
reasons and informatives set out in the report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health; subject to: 
 
(1) Amended Reason to Condition: 

Page 6



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 5 March 2014 
 
 

 

 
1. The caravans shall be occupied for holiday purposes only and not 

as any person’s sole or main place of residence. 
 

Reason:  In order to ensure that the approved holiday accommodation is 
not used for unauthorised permanent residential occupation and is only 
used for holiday purposes. 
 
[Speakers:  Wrotham Parish Council (Mr H Rayner); Stansted Parish 
Council (Mr H Bott) and Mr M Taylor – agent] 
 

AP2 14/7 
  

TM/13/03598/FL - 1 MILL COTTAGES, MAIDSTONE ROAD, PLATT  
 
Erection of one 3 bedroom (attached) dwelling with shared access and 
parking and two storey extension to existing house at 1 Mill Cottages, 
Maidstone Road, Platt.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
DEFERRED for a Members’ Site Inspection 
 
[Speakers:  Platt Parish Council (Mrs P Darby); Mr P Hunt – member of 
the public and Mr S Hiscocks (AHP Architects and Surveyors) – agent] 
 

AP2 14/8 
  

TM/13/01952/FL - MILL YARD, 26 SWAN STREET, WEST MALLING  
 
Development comprising 4 no. two bedroom town houses and one retail 
unit plus associated parking and external works at Mill Yard, 26 Swan 
Street, West Malling.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
DEFERRED for officers to investigate the strategy for management of 
construct
[...]
vate. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.00 pm 
 
 

Page 8



   

Area2Planning-Part 1 Public 16 April 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

16 April 2014 

Report of the Director of Central Services  

Part 1- Public 

For Recommendation to Council 

 

1 DIVERSION OF RESTRICTED BYWAY MR221A, LONDON GOLF CLUB, 

SOUTH ASH MANOR, ASH 

1.1 Members will recall that this matter was the subject of a report to the Area 2 

Planning Committee on 14 August 2013 and it was recommended to Council that 

approval be given for the Kent County Council to draft and advertise the Diversion 

Order under section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  Approval 

was given by Council on 5 December 2013. 

1.1.1 Consultations have been carried out by the Kent County Council as required by 

the 1990 Act.  It has been necessary to send out two consultations, as a number 

of objections were received to the first proposal (diversion of MR221A and 

SD257/MR234).  Following discussions with the applicant, the objectors and after 

discussing various options a new proposal was put forward.  The main changes 

are: - a new alignment is proposed for the diversion of Restricted Byway MR221A, 

the diversion of SD257/MR234 is not being taken forward and it is proposed to 

create a new length of footpath and bridleway.  Whilst the creation of the new 

length of footpath (as shown at Appendix A, between Points A-B) and bridleway 

(as shown at Appendix A, between the points X-F-G) will be processed by the 

County Council under section 26 of the Highways Act 1980, for completeness 

reference will made to them throughout this report.  The following details the 

responses to the second consultation.   

1.2 Views of consultees 

1.2.1 County Members, Mrs Sarah Hohler and Mr David Brazier were consulted but no 

responses were received. 

1.2.2 Parish Council:  Ash-cum-Ridley Parish Council is satisfied with the current 

proposals for Restricted 
[...]
those entitled to the rights which would be extinguished had to be 

taken into account. 

1.3.5 Circular 1/09 – published by DEFRA - contains the following advice to planning 

authorities: “The local planning authority should not question the merits of the 

planning permission when considering whether to make or confirm an order, but 

nor should they make an order purely on the grounds that planning permission 

has been granted.  That planning permission has been granted does not mean 

that the public right of way will therefore automatically be diverted or stopped up.  

Having granted planning permission for a development affecting a right of way 

however, an authority must have good reasons to justify a decision either not to 

make or not to confirm an order.  The disadvantages or loss likely to arise as a 

result of the stopping up or diversion of the way to members of the public 

generally or to persons whose properties adjoin or are near the existing highway 

should be weighed against the advantages of the proposed order”. 

1.4 Discussion 

1.4.1 As stated above, the proposed new practice facility will extend across the line of 

MR221A and it is therefore considered essential, in order to enable development 

to take place, to divert MR221A away from this new facility.  Consent for the 

development was granted as a result of the planning application TM/09/03149/FL.  

The proposed diversion is shown on the plan at Appendix A to this report.  

Stopping up MR221A and the provision of an equally pleasant and safe alternative 

route will eliminate the potential risk presented to users of MR221A as a result of 

the practice facility.  Furthermore the creation of a new length of bridleway and 

footpath will improve the network in the local area. 

1.4.2 It was intended to maintain the existing junction with South Ash Lane (at point C 

on Appendix A); however a view was expressed during the consultation process 

that access to Public Footpath SD25
[...]
a negative effect on the local public 

rights of way network as a result of the diversion. 

Page 12



 5  
 

Area2Planning-Part 1 Public 16 April 2014 

1.4.8 An assessment under the Equality Act 2010 has been undertaken and there will 

be no adverse impact on the use of the affected path as a result of the diversion. 

1.4.9 Kent County Council is satisfied that the legal tests are met in all respects in that 

the Borough Council has granted planning consent under Part III of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 for the development of the site, and that Restricted 

Byway MR221A would be adversely affected by such development. 

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.5.1 The costs incurred by the Kent County Council will be recovered from the London 

Golf Club and there will be no cost to the Borough Council. 

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 The proposed diversion is considered to be necessary to allow the development 

proposal to be implemented and to pose acceptable changes that will improve the 

public rights of way network in this location. 

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 Members are asked to RECOMMEND to Council that approval be given to :    

  1) the making of an Order under section 257 of the Town and Country 

 Planning Act 1990 to divert Restricted Byway MR221A at Stansted (as 

 shown at Appendix A to this report) in order to enable the proposed 

 development to be carried out;       

            

 2) the confirmation of the Order, if unopposed; or    

                            

 3) referral of the Order to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 

 Government for determination if any objections are sustained.  

        

 

Background papers: Correspondence file TM-H1-2 contact: Cliff Cochrane 

Nil  

 

 

Adrian Stanfield 

Director of Central Services 

 

Page 13



 6  
 

Area2Planning-Part 1 Public 16 April
[...]
icity 

ELB Ecclesiastical Exemption Consultation (Listed Building) 

ELEX Overhead Lines (Exemptions) 

Page 19



FC Felling Licence 

FL Full Application 

FLX Full Application:  Extension of Time   

FLEA Full Application with Environmental Assessment 

FOPN Prior Notification: Forestry 

GOV Consultation on Government Development 

HN Hedgerow Removal Notice 

HSC Hazardous Substances Consent 

LB Listed Building Consent (determined by Secretary of State if 

made by KCC or TMBC) 

LBX Listed Building Consent:  Extension of Time 

LCA Land Compensation Act - Certificate of Appropriate 

Alternative Development 

LDE Lawful Development Certificate: Existing Use or Development 

LDP Lawful Development Certificate: Proposed Use or 

Development 

LRD Listed Building Consent Reserved Details 

MIN Mineral Planning Application (KCC determined) 

NMA Non Material Amendment 

OA Outline Application 

OAEA Outline Application with Environment Assessment 

OAX Outline Application:  Extension of Time 

ORM Other Related Matter 

RD Reserved Details 

RM Reserved Matters (redefined by Regulation from August 

2006) 

TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms 

TNCA Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas 

TPOC Trees subject to TPO 

TRD Tree Consent Reserved Details 

TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State) 

WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined) 

WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application 

 

 

Page 20



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  16 April 2014 
 

 
West Malling 568120 157816 16 December 2013 (A) TM/13/03558/FL 

(B) TM/13/03557/FL West Malling And 
Leybourne 
 
Proposal: 

(A) Section 73 application to vary conditions (relating to hours 
of restaurant use and noise levels) of planning permission 
TM/99/00046/FL (as subsequently varied by permissions 
TM/99/00835/FL and TM/01/00833/FL) for change of use 
to restaurant including alteration, restoration and single 
storey extension to existing building and
[...]
y gates to be installed at the vehicle entrance to the site shall accord with the 

details approved under planning reference TM/99/00841/RD, unless otherwise 

agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 

appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality and to enable 

vehicles to stand off the highway whilst any gates are being operated. 

8 The mechanical air extraction for the kitchen, including arrangements for the 

continuing maintenance of the equipment and any noise attenuation measures 

required in connection with the equipment, grease filters, pre-filters and odour 

treatment system shall accord with the details approved under planning reference 

TM/99/02730/RD, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority.  No cooking of food shall take place unless the approved extraction 

system is being operated. 

Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of nearby properties. 

9 Noise emissions from the extraction system and other fixed plant shall at no time 

exceed 35 dB(A) at the facade of adjacent premises. 

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of nearby properties. 

10 A log book of noise incidents shall be maintained at the premises, which shall be 

made available for inspection by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason:  To ensure the use proper management of the restaurant use of the 

premises in order to safeguard the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. 

Page 34



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  16 April 2014 
 

(B) TM/13/03557/FL: 

7.2 Grant Planning Permission in accordance with the following submitted details: 

Letter  dated 19.11.2013, Other  NOISE MANAGEMENT PLAN  dated 19.11.2013, 

Other  LETTERS OF SUPPORT  dated 19.11.2013, Plan  DHA/9929/03  dated 

19.11.2013, Block Plan  DHA/9929/04  dated 19.11.2013, Floor Plan  dated 

13.12.2013, Email  dated 12.12.2013, Location Plan  DHA/9929/01
[...]
  16 April 2014 
 

5 The use of the restaurant, including the internal and external areas, shall be 

operated in strict accordance with the Noise Management Plan hereby approved. 

Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of nearby residential properties and the local 

aural environment. 

Contact: Mark Fewster 

Page 36



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  16 April 2014 

(A) TM/13/03557/FL & (B) TM/13/03558/FL 
 
The White Swan 35 Swan Street West Malling Kent ME19 6JU  
 
(A) Erect a temporary marquee for six months of the year for private functions & (B) 
Section 73 application to vary conditions relating to hours of restaurant use and noise 
levels of planning permission TM/99/00046/FL (as subsequently varied by permissions 
TM/99/00835/FL and TM/01/00833/FL) for change of use to restaurant including 
alteration, restoration and single storey extension to existing building and replacement 
of garage block for staff quarters 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  16 April 2014 
 

 
Addington 565941 158921 23 January 2014 TM/14/00234/FL 
Downs 
 
Proposal: Erection of 3 no. detached dwellings with provision of new 

associated new access and parking facilities 
Location: Blackmans Trottiscliffe Road Addington West Malling Kent 

ME19 5AZ  
Applicant: Blue Ribbon Developments Ltd. 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the vacant site for three 

houses. The site was previously occupied by one chalet bungalow which has 

subsequently been demolished following Prior Notification to the Council (see 

planning history in section 4 below).  

1.2 A scheme for three dwellings (TM/13/00786/FL) was refused on 16 August 2013 

and there is currently a Written Representations
[...]
ssion does not convey any approval for construction of the 
required vehicular crossing, or any other works within the highway for which a 
statutory licence must be obtained. Applicants should contact Kent County 
Council - Highways and Transportation (web: 
www.kent.gov.uk/roads_and_transport.aspx or telephone: 03000 418181) in 
order to obtain the necessary Application Pack. 

 
Contact: Lucy Harvey 

 
 

Page 50



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  16 April 2014 

TM/14/00234/FL 
 
Blackmans Trottiscliffe Road Addington West Malling Kent ME19 5AZ 
 

Erection of 3 no. detached dwellings with provision of new associated new access and 
parking facilities 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  16 April 2014 
 

 
Trottiscliffe 564061 160224 22 November 2013 TM/13/03625/FL 
Downs 
 
Proposal: Demolition of Cedar Bungalow and outbuildings and erection of 

3 terraced dwellings, landscaping and car park 
Location: Cedar Bungalow Church Lane Trottiscliffe West Malling Kent 

ME19 5EB  
Applicant: Valley Homes (Kent) Ltd 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 It is proposed to demolish the now dilapidated existing small bungalow at the site 

and to erect a terrace of three no. 3 bedroom dwellings towards the frontage of the 

site, behind a new parking and turning area. 

1.2 Since the application was originally submitted in November 2013, the proposals 

have been amended twice to alter the positioning of the row of terraced properties 

within the application site. The proposals, as being considered in this report, relate 

to the latest amendment to the application which was subject to consultations and 

neighbour notifications in March 2014. 

1.3 The proposed terrace of three dwellings would have a stepped façade, wit
[...]
0. All work shall be carried out to the standards set in BS 3998 (or EU equivalent). 
  
 Reason:  In the interests of good forestry practice and the amenity of the locality. 

 
 
 

 

Page 72



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  16 April 2014 
 

11. The noise attenuation measures to protect the residential properties from noise 
from the public car park and recycling centre set out within MRL Acoustics Noise 
Impact Assessment dated October 2013 shall be completed before any of the 
permitted buildings are occupied and shall be retained at all times unless 
otherwise approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of the residential amenity of the new development. 
 
12. The retail business hereby approved shall not be carried on outside the hours of 

08.30 to 18.00 hours Mondays to Saturdays with no working on Sundays or 
Public and Bank Holidays unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

  
 Reason:  To avoid unreasonable disturbance outside normal working hours to 

nearby and adjoining residential properties. 
 
13. The use shall not be commenced, nor the premises occupied, until the area 

shown on the submitted layout as vehicle parking space has been provided, 
surfaced and drained.  Thereafter it shall be kept available for such use and no 
permanent development, whether or not permitted by the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, 
revoking or re-enacting that Order) shall be carried out on the land so shown or 
in such a position as to preclude vehicular access to this reserved parking space. 

  
 Reason:  Development without provision of adequate accommodation for the 

parking of vehicles is likely to lead to hazardous on-street parking. 
 
14. No building shall be occupied until the area shown on the submitted plan as 

turning area has been provided, surfaced and drained.  Thereafter it shall be kept 
available for such use
[...]
ar relationship to the approved scheme in terms of proximity of habitable 
rooms to the recycling facility, required a noise report and appropriate mitigation 
measures to be submitted by condition. It is my view that the acoustic condition 
attached to the 2011 permission should be reinstated to allow for minor revisions to the 
currently submitted acoustic report and its recommendations to take place.  
 
AMENDED RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Amend Condition 11: 
 
11. Development shall not begin until a scheme for protecting the proposed 

buildings from noise, that includes noise attenuation measures to protect 

the residential properties from noise from the public car park and recycling 

centre, in line with NPPF paragraph 123 and Noise Policy Statement for 

England 2010, has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 

Authority, and all works which form part of the scheme shall be completed 

before any of the permitted buildings are occupied and shall not be altered 

without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason:  In the interests of the residential amenity of the new development. 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  16 April 2014 

TM/13/01952/FL 
 
Mill Yard 26 Swan Street West Malling Kent ME19 6LP  
 
Development comprising 4 no. two bedroom town houses and one retail unit plus 
associated parking and external works 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Diversion of Restricted Byway MR221A, London Golf Club, South Ash Manor, Ash
	Appendix A

	5 Development Control
	6 TM/13/03558/FL and TM/13/03557/FL - The White Swan, 35 Swan Street, West Malling
	Map

	7 TM/14/00234/FL - Blackmans, Trottiscliffe Road, Addington
	Map

	8 TM/13/03625/FL - Ceda

Minutes of the meeting


 
AP 1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16th April, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr C Brown, 
Cllr   R D Chartres, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr Mrs S Luck, 
Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S Murray, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr A G Sayer, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Councillors O C Baldock and N J Heslop were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 14/12 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Miss Shrubsole declared an Other Significant Interest related 
to applications TM/13/03558FL and TM/130557/FL (The White Swan, 35 
Swan Street, West Malling) as a member of her family worked for the 
firm of solicitors acting for the applicant.  She withdrew from the meeting 
during the discussion of this item. 
 
Councillor Mrs Luck declared an Other Significant Interest related to 
application TM/13/01952/FL (Mill Yard, 26 Swan Street, West Malling) 
as the development was adjacent to land in her ownership.  She 
withdrew from the meeting during the discussion of this item.  
 
Councillor Balfour advised the Committee of his role as Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transportation at Kent County Council.  As 
this did not represent either a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other 
Significant Interest he remained in the meeting.  
 

AP2 14/13 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 5 March 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 

AP2 14/14 
  

DIVERSION OF RESTRICTED BYWAY MR221A, LONDON GOLF 
CLUB, SOUTH ASH MANOR, ASH  
 
Further to Minute AP2 13/042 and following consultation by Kent County 
Council, the report of the Director of Central Services set out a new 
proposal to create a new length of footpath and bridleway for the 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 16 April 2014 
 
 

 
2 

 

diversion of Restricted Byway MR221A.  The report also set out 
responses to a second consultation. 
 
The proposed diversion was shown on the plan at Appendix A to the 
report.  It was noted that stopping up MR221A and the provision of an 
equally pleasant and safe alternative route would eliminate the potential 
risk presented to users of MR221A as a result of the practice facility.  
Furthermore the creation of a new length of bridleway and footpath 
would improve the network in the local area. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That 
 
(1) the making of an Order under Section 257 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 to divert Restricted Byway MR221A at Stansted, 
as shown at Appendix A to the report, in order to enable the 
proposed development (planning application TM/09/03149FL refers) 
to be carried out be approved;   

 
(2) the confirmation of the Order, if unopposed, be approved; or 
 
(3) the Order be referred to the Secretary of State for Communities and 

Local Government for determination if any objections were 
sustained. 

 
*Referred to Council 
 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 

CONSTITUTION 
 

AP2 14/15 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 

AP2 14/16 
  

TM/13/03558/FL AND TM/13/03557/FL - THE WHITE SWAN, 35 
SWAN STREET, WEST MALLING  
 
(A) Section 73 application to vary conditions (relating to hours of 

restaurant use and noise levels) of planning permission 
TM/99/00046/FL (as subsequently varied by permissions 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 16 April 2014 
 
 

 
3 

 

TM/99/00835/FL and TM/01/00833/FL) for change of use to 
restaurant including alteration, restoration and single storey 
extension to existing building and replacement of garage block for 
staff quarters at The White Swan, 35 Swan Street, West Malling.  

 
(B) Erect a temporary marquee for six months of the year for private 

functions at The White Swan, 35 Swan Street, West Malling  
 

RESOLVED:  That application (A) TM/13/03558/FL be 
 
APPROVED, in accordance with the submitted details, conditions, 
reasons and informatives set out in the report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health. 

 
RESOLVED:  That application (B) TM/13/03557/FL be  

 
APPROVED, in accordance with the submitted details, conditions, 
reasons and informatives set out in the report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environment Health; subject to the following: 
 
(1) Addition of condition: 

 
6.  A log book of noise incidents shall be maintained at the premises, 
which shall be made available for inspection by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the proper management of the restaurant use of the 
premises in order to safeguard the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. 
 
[Speakers:  Mr N N Levantis – applicant] 
 

AP2 14/17 
  

TM/14/00234/FL - BLACKMANS, TROTTISCLIFFE ROAD, 
ADDINGTON  
 
Erection of 3 no. detached dwellings with provision of associated new 
access and parking facilities at Blackmans, Trottiscliffe Road, Addington.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be 
 
APPROVED in accordance with the submitted details set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; 
subject to: 
 
(1) Satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation to 

secure a contribution of £20,000 towards off site provision for 
affordable housing;  

 
(2) The conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the main report 

of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; and 
 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 16 April 2014 
 
 

 
4 

 

(3) Amended condition 12 as set out below: 
 

12.  No development shall take place until detailed longitudinal sections 
and cross sections through the two new accesses and driveways, 
including localised widening to accommodate the ability of two vehicles 
to pass, have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority, and the work shall be carried out in strict accordance with 
those details. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character 
and appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality. 
 
[Speakers:  Ms Bailey – Addington Parish Council; Ms L Pereira, Mrs P 
Curtis, Mr G Curtis, Mr D Lane, Mrs M Tillett, Mr Donoghue, Mr 
Thompson, Mr Rogers and Mr G Burton – members of the public and Mr 
M Bor – applicant] 
 

AP2 14/18 
  

TM/13/03625/FL - CEDAR BUNGALOW, CHURCH LANE, 
TROTTISCLIFFE  
 
Demolition of Cedar Bungalow and outbuildings and erection of 3 
terraced dwellings, landscaping and car park at Cedar Bungalow, 
Church Lane, Trottiscliffe.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
DEFERRED for a Members’ Site Inspection 
 
[Speaker:  Mrs Hunt – member of the public] 
 

AP2 14/19 
  

TM/13/01952/FL - MILL YARD, 26 SWAN STREET, WEST MALLING  
 
Development comprising 4 no. two bedroom town houses and one retail 
unit plus associated parking and external works at Mill Yard, 26 Swan 
Street, West Malling.  
 
It was reported that the applicant’s agent had positively responded to 
concerns raised by local Members regarding the demolition and 
construction management for the development by providing a draft 
management plan. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be  
 
APPROVED in accordance with the submitted details, conditions, 
reasons and informatives set out in the main report of the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health and the amended plans list 
set out in the supplementary report; subject to: 
 
(1) Amended condition 11, as set out below: 
 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 16 April 2014 
 
 

 
5 

 

11.  Development shall not begin until a scheme for protecting the 
proposed buildings from noise, that includes noise attenuation measures 
to protect the residential properties from noise from the public car park 
and recycling centre, in line with National Planning Policy Framework 
2012 paragraph 123 and Noise Policy Statement for England 2010, has 
been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, and all 
works which form part of the scheme shall be completed before any of 
the permitted buildings are occupied and shall not be altered without the 
prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of the residential amenity of the new 
development. 
 
(2) Addition of condition 32, as set out below: 

 
32.  No development shall take place until details of the finished slab 
levels of all the buildings to be erected, relative to a defined and 
enduring datum point, have been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority, and the work shall be carried out in strict 
accordance with those details. 
  
Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character 
and appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality. 
 
(3) Addition of informative: 

 
4.  The developer is advised to consider signing up to the Considerate 
Constructors’ Scheme at www.ccscheme.org.uk   
 
[Speakers:  Mr K Scott – agent] 
 

AP2 14/20 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 


